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May 31,2011 

Mr. Robert Almonte 
Assistant City Attorney 
City ofEl Pa$o 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

2 Civic Centei' Plaza 9th Floor 
EI Paso, Texas 79901-1196 

Dear Mr. Almonte: 

0R2011-07667 

You ask wh~ther certain infol111ation is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public hlforni~tion Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govennnent Code. Your request was 
assigned ID#:,423577 . 

..... 

The EI Paso Police Depmiment (the "depmiment") received a request forinfornlationrelating 
to a specified"~ITest. You claim the requested infonnation is excepted from disclosure lU1der 
section 552. fQ8 ofthe Govel11ment Code. We have considered the exception you claim and 
reviewed theJnfol111ation you submitted. 

,t': 

We note the submitted infol111ation includes the results of an analysis of a breath specimen. 
Section 724.0'1 8 ofthe TrmlspOliatioil Code-provides thatupol~ the request ofthe person who 
has given a specimen at the request of a peace officer, full infonnation concel11ing the 

. analysis of the specimen must be made available to that person or the person's attol11ey. 
Although Y0l;r seek to withhold the results of the analysis of the breath specimen under 
section 552.198 of the Government Code, as a general rule the exceptions to disclosure found 
in the Act d.o, not apply to infol111ation other statutes make pUblic. See Open Records 

.'. 
Decision NOEk623 at 3 (1994),525 at 3 (1989). hl this instance, the requestor is the person 
who gave the:breath specimen at the request of a peace officer. Therefore, the depmiment 
must releasee,the submitted results of the analysis of the breath specimen to this requestor 
pursuant to se,ction 724.018 of the TranspOliation Code. 
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Next, we addi:ess yom- claimlmder section 552.108 ofthe Govenllnent Cede for the rest of 
the submitted information. Section 552.108(a)(1) excepts from disclosure "[i]nfol111ation 
held by a law enforcement agency or prosecutor that deals with the detection, investigation, 
or prosecution of crime ... if . ' .. release of the infol111ation weuld interfere with the 
detection, investigation, or prosecution of crime[.]" Gov't Code § 552.108(a)(1). A 
govenllnental body must reasonably explaili how and why section 552.108 is applicable to 
the informati9n at issue. See id. § 552.301(e)(1)(A); Ex parte Pruitt, 551 S.W.2d 706 
(Tex, 1977).yeu inform us, and have provided a letter from an assistant district attel11ey for 
the 341h Judidal District stating, release of the remaining infonnation weuld interfere with 
a pending crhninal case. Based on your representations and the assistant district attomey's 
letter, we conclude section 552.108(a)(1) is generally applicable to. the remaining 
infol111ation. ,Bee Houston Chronicle Publ'g Co. v. City of Houston , 531 S.W.2d 177 (Tex. 
Civ, App.-Bouston [14th Dist.] 1975) (comi delineates law enforcement interests present 
in active cases), writ ref'd n.r.e. per curiam, 536 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976). 

We note section 552.108 does not except from disclosure "basic infennatien about an 
arrested perscm, an anest, or a crime." Gov't Code § 552.108(c). Section 552.108(c) refers 
to the basic front-page infonnation held to be public in Houston Chronicle. See 531 S.W.2d 
at 186-88. TJle department must release basic offense and an"est infOlmation, including a 
detailed desqiption efthe offense, even if the infonnation does not literally appear on the 
front page of.an offense or an:est report. See Open Records Decision No.. 127 at 3-4 (1976) 
(summarizing types of information deemed public by Houston Chronicle). The depaliment 
may withholc]Jhe remaining infonnation under section 552.108(a)(1) ef the Govenllnent 
Code. ',' 

In summarY,.the depaliment (1) must release the results of the analysis ef the breath 
specimen pm-suant to section 724.018 ofthe TrallSpOliation Code and (2) may withhold the 
rest of the sq1:Jmitted infonnation under section 552.108(a)(1) of the Govenllnent Cede, 
except for the"basic infonnatien that must be released lmder sectien 552.1 08( c). 1 

This letter ruling is limited to. the paliicular infol11lation at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts a~,:presented to. us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upen as a previous 
detel11linatiol1. regarding ally other infonnation or any ether circmnstances. 

This ruling tl1ggers impertant deadlines regarding the lights and responsibilities ef the 
govenmlentaJ,body and efthe requester. For more infel11lation cenceming these rights and 

IWe note basic infol111ation includes the alTested person's social securiiy nmnber. Section 552.147 (b) 
ofthe Governm(!nt Code authorizes a govenm1ental body to redact a living person's social security mm1ber fi.-om 
public release without the necessity of requesting a decision fi.-om this office under the Act. The requestor has 
a right, howeve~'j to his own social security mm1ber. See generally Gov't Code § 552.023(b) (govel11l11ental 
body may not dtiny access to person to whom infonnation relates, or that person's representative, solely on 
grounds that inf6nnation is considered confidential by privacy principles). 
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responsibiliti;es, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openlindex orl.php, 
or call thepffice of the Attol11ey General's Open Gove111ment Hotline, toll fi.-ee, 
at (877) 673~6839. Questions concel11ing the allowable charges for providing public 
information tHlder the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator of the Office of 
the Attol11ey,Qeneral, toll fi.-ee, at (888) 672-6787. 
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/ 
James W. Monis, III 

',,'. 

Assistant Attorney General 
Open Record~ Division 
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Ref: ID# 423577 

Enc: Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 
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